PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Andrew MacGregor Ritchie	07/15/2004
Jonathan Marsden Bradshaw	07/15/2004
Christopher Blanchard	07/15/2004
Marcus Collard	07/15/2004
Mark Bernstein	07/15/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ablaise Limited		
Street Address:	The Old Rectory, Nock Verges		
City:	Stoney Stanton, Leicestershire		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	: L39 4DA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	09920803		
Application Number:	10223467		
Patent Number:	6295530		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3160

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404 815 6500

Email: mcogburn@kilpatrickstockton.com Correspondent Name: John S. Pratt, Kilpatrick Stockton

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street

Suite 2800 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

PATENT

REEL: 014863 FRAME: 0319

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Margaret A. Cogburn
Total Attachments: 8	
source=InventorAssignment#page1.tif	
source=InventorAssignment#page2.tif	
source=InventorAssignment#page3.tif	
source=InventorAssignment#page4.tif	
source=InventorAssignment#page5.tif	
source=InventorAssignment#page6.tif	
source=InventorAssignment#page7.tif	
source=InventorAssignment#page8.tif	

DATE: 18 TH JULY 2004

PARTIES:

ANDREW MACGREGOR RITCHIE

of 9 Wentworth close, Long Ditton, Surrey,

KT6 5DY, UK

JONATHAN MARSDEN BRADSHAW

of 9 Wentworth close, Long Ditton, Surrey, KT6 5DY, UK (both together hereafter

referred to as "the Assignor"); and

CHRISTOPHER BLANCHARD

Juniper Cottage 74 Manor Rd South, Esher,

Surrey, KT10 0QQ, UK; and

MARCUS COLLARD

Flat 2. Swallowfield House, 34 Lovelace Gardens, Surbiton, Surrey KT6 6SD, UK; and

MARK BERNSTEIN

The Old Rectory, Nock Verges, Stoney Stanton, Leicestershire, L39 4DA, UK (collectively the "Assignor"); and

ABLAISE LIMITED

whose registered office is situated at The Old Rectory, Nock Verges, Stoney Stanton, Leicestershire, LE9 4DA, UK; registered number 4416773 ("the Assignee").

1 **Definitions**

Intellectual Property

means all copyright and rights in the nature of copyright, database rights, design rights, inventions, patents, trademarks, applications for any of the above, moral rights, know-how, confidential information or any other intellectual or industrial property rights, whether or not registered or capable of registration and whether subsisting in the United Kingdom or any other part of the world;

Assigned Intellectual Propert

(i) the Assignors' rights in the United States registered patents and United

States patent applications, and all United States patent rights claiming priority to the patent rights set out in Schedule 1 (one page) to this agreement (the "Patents") together with all Intellectual Property owned by the Assignor relating to the subject matter of the Patents;

- (ii) all Intellectual Property owned by the Assignor relating to the Patents.
- (iii) for avoidance of doubt, and notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Assigned Intellectual Property being conveyed in this document is limited to United States patent rights and United States intellectual property rights, and no rights are being assigned in patent rights or intellectual property rights in jurisdictions other than the United States.

2 Assignment

- 2.1 In consideration of the sum of £1, the receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all the Assigned Intellectual Property, for the residue of their respective terms.
- 2.2 The agreement includes the right for the Assignee to sue for and obtain full and effective relief in respect of every act of infringement of the Assigned Intellectual Property occurring prior to the date of this agreement.

3 Warranties

The Assignor warrants and represents that they have not entered into any agreement, arrangement or understanding (whether legally enforceable or not) with any third party for the licensing, assigning or otherwise permitting the use of exploitation of the Assigned Intellectual Property

which prevents, restricts or otherwise inhibits the Assignee's freedom to use and exploit the same, save those certain assignment agreements between Assignor and Assignee dated 15 May, 2002. To the extent there is a conflict between any term or provision of any such agreements and this agreement, then the relevant term or provision of this agreement shall control. For avoidance of doubt, Assignor and Assignee acknowledge that certain rights were assigned in the 15 May, 2002 agreements, and that the assignment contained in this document is incremental thereto; and that termination of the Nettec license referred to in the 15 May, 2002 agreement removed that license as an exception to this paragraph 3.

4 Further Assurance

- 4.1 The Assignor agrees with the Assignee to execute any further documents (including but not limited to a short-form assignment in the form set out in Schedule 2), perform any further acts and give any assistance, at the Assignee's reasonable expense, as the Assignee may at any time reasonably require properly:
 - 4.1.1 to complete or record the Assignee's title to the Assigned Intellectual Property;
 - 4.1.2 to uphold the Assignee's rights in the Assigned Intellectual Property; and
 - 4.1.3 to defeat any challenge to the validity of, and resolve any questions concerning, the Assigned Intellectual Property.

5 Moral Rights

- 5.1 The Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives any moral rights vested in him in respect of the Assigned Property Rights including, without limitation, the right, if any, to be identified as an author or any materials and the right, if any, not to have any materials subjected to derogatory treatment within the meaning of Chapter IV Part 1 of the Copyright, Design and Patent Act 1988.
- 5.2 Unless the context requires otherwise, words and expressions that are defined in the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 shall bear the same meanings in this agreement.

6 Statutes

6.1 Any reference in this agreement to any statute or statutory provision shall be construed as referring to that statute or statutory provision as it may from time to time be amended, modified, extended, re-enacted or replaced (whether before or after the date of this agreement) and including all subordinate legislation from time to time made under it.

7 Governing Law

This agreement shall be governed by English Law and the parties agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.

Delivered as a deed on the date of	of this document
EXECUTED as a DEED by ANDREW MACGREGOR RITCHIE	PNClim
Witnessed by:	Porint witness name)
Address:	97 Maple Rd
	97 Maple Rd Surbitun
	KT6 JAW
EXECUTED as a DEED by JONATHAN MARSDEN BRADSHAW	} SW/
Witnessed by:	print witness name)
Address:	97 Mayle Rd
	Subiton
	KT6 fAW

EXECUTED as a DEED by CHRISTOPHER BLANCHARD) C. E and
Witnessed by: Address:	97 Maple Rd Subitan KT6 4AW
EXECUTED as a DEED by MARCUS COLLARD	dem Cellent.
Witnessed by: Address:	197 Maple Rd Substan
EXECUTED as a DEED by MARK BERNSTEIN	M.S. Bells
Witnessed by: Address:	January (print witness name). 50 Braywax 57 Landan WI

EXECUTED as a **DEED** by **ABLAISE LIMITED** acting by

Director

1.5. Service Director/Secretary

6

ATLLIB01 1761601.1

Ablaise Patent Chart Schedule 1

Client	TYP	FAMIL	CC	Descriptive Title	in Critical American		PATENT NUMBER	APP DATE
2149	D	101	GB	Format Identifier	In Force	95 09 828.1	2 300 991 B	15 May 1995
2149	D	101	US	Format Identifier	In Force	08/647,769	6,295,530	15 May 1996
2149	P	102	US	Different Functions	Pending	09/920,803	0,273,330	03 August 2001
2149	P	103	US	User history changes	Pending	10/223,467		20 August 2002
				content				

ATLLIB01 1763595.1

RECORDED: 07/19/2004